

Winthrop University
 Committee on Undergraduate Curriculum
 Minutes

The Committee on Undergraduate Curriculum met on Friday, February 7, 2020. Participating were committee members Laura Glasscock, Kristen Abernathy, Min Mize, Adriana Cordis, and Amanda Hiner. Also attending were Will Thacker, Tim Druke, Gina Jones, and secretary, Kara Traverse.

These 13 program change items (degree) recommended and forwarded to Academic Council for action:

Program	Title	Action
BA-MLAN-FREN	BA IN MODERN LANGUAGES/FRENCH OPTION	Modify program: Add FREN 112 as an alternative to FREN 102.
BA-MLAN-SPAN	BA IN MODERN LANGUAGES/SPANISH OPTION	Modify program: Add SPAN 112 as an alternative to SPANs 102.
BS-BIOL-BMRS	BS BIOL - Biomedical Research	Modify program: Requirements in major: Add note students are encouraged to take BIOL 270/271; Remove BIOL 422 as an alternative to BIOL 310; Replace CHEM 523/525 with BIOL 530; Add a requirement of BIOL 307, 308 or 321; Students must now select one course from Area A and one additional from Areas A, B, or C; Add BIOL 301 to Area A, BIOL 305 and 306 to Area C, BIOL 371, 450H, 460, 471 and 472 to Area D; Delete note that students must select at least one 500-level BIOL course; Note that a maximum of six hours of credit for research may be used toward the total 42 hours of BIOL courses required for the BS degree. Required Math and Science Courses: Remove CHEM 106; Add Biochemistry and Physics requirements; Allow MATH 105 as an alternative to MATH 201; Add a Statistics requirements; Delete MATH electives, Area E, and Required Ethics Course.
BS-BIOL	BS IN BIOLOGY	Modify program: Add BIOL 301 to Area A, BIOL 305 and 306 to Area C, BIOL 371, 460 and 472 to Area D; Remove CHEM 106; Include CHEM 104 and GEOG 308 in Area E; Note that a maximum of six hours of credit for research may be used toward the total 42 hours of BIOL courses required for the BS degree.

Program	Title	Action
BS-BIOL-MTEC	BS IN BIOLOGY W/CERT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY	Modify program: Remove note that Area B and C are satisfied by required program and that at least one course must include a lab; Add BIOL 301 to Area A, BIOL 305 and 306 to Area C, BIOL 371, 460 and 472 to Area D; Delete note that students must select at least one 500-level BIOL course; Remove CHEM 106; Include CHEM 104 and GEOG 308 in Area E; Note that a maximum of six hours of credit for research may be used toward the total 42 hours of BIOL courses required for the BS degree.
BS-BADM-ACCT	BS IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION/ACCOUNTING	Modify program: Replace ACCT 525 with ACCT 520 in the concentration.
BS-BADM-CIFS	BS IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION/INFO SYSTE	Modify program: Add CSCI 210 in the concentration; Add CSCI 290 as an option to CSCI 293, 295, 297, or 392 in the concentration.
BS-HDFS	BS In Human Development & Family Studies	Modify program: Adding HDFS 370 and 490 (490 is an option to SOCL 305) to the Professional Course Sequence; Drop HLTH 501 from the Child and Adolescent Studies concentration; Drop SCWK 533 from the Child and Family Services concentration
BS-DIFD-DCOM	BS in Info Design - Digital Commerce	Modify program: Remove DIFD 141 from the major core; Change VCOM 261 to DESF 161; Change MGMT 341 to MGMT 220.
BS-DIFD-DMMD	BS in Info Design - Digital Mass Media	Modify program: Change VCOM 261 to DESF 161; Add MCOM 390 and 493 to "Choose 2..." in the concentration.
BS-DIFD-INMD	BS in Info Design - Interactive Media	Modify program: Remove DIFD 141 from the major core; Change VCOM 120, 150, 154 to DESF 120, 150, 154; Add VCOM 453 and 392 to "Choose 2..." in the concentration.
BS-DIFD-WEBD	BS Info Design - Web App Development	Modify program: Remove DIFD 141 from the major core.
BS-BIOL-CNSV	BS IN BIOLOGY Conservation Biology Track	Modify program: Remove BIOL 316 and 507 from requirements in the major; Remove note that Area A is satisfied by required program and that at least one course must include a lab; Add BIOL 301 to Area A, BIOL 305 and 306 to Area C, BIOL 371, 460 and 472 to Area D; Delete note that students must select at least one 500-level BIOL course; Remove CHEM 106; Include CHEM 104 and GEOG 308 in Area E; Note that a maximum of six hours of credit for research may be used toward the total 42 hours of BIOL courses required for the BS degree.

These 6 program change items (minor/certificate) recommended and forwarded to Academic Council for action:

Program	Title	Action
CERT-RISK	Certificate in Risk Assurance	Modify certificate: Replace ACCT 525 with ACCT 520.
Minor-BIOL	Minor in Biology	Modify minor: Specify that minor should include BIOL 220/222 (or 270) and 221/223 (or 271).
Minor-NUTR	Minor in Human Nutrition	Modify minor: Replace CHEM 105, 106, 107, 108 or equivalent courses with CHEM 101 or CHEM 104 or CHEM 105.
Minor-PHRL	Minor in Philosophy and Religion	Modify minor: Add RELG 313 or 314 as an alternative to PHIL 220 or 225 or 371 or RELG 220.
MINOR-RISK	Minor in Risk Assurance	Modify minor: Replace ACCT 525 with ACCT 520.
Minor-THTR	Minor in Theatre	Modify minor: Remove THRA 180 (zero-credit hour class).

The following 70 course action items were approved at CUC Level and require no further action:

Course	Title	Action
ACCT509	509. Auditing Principles and Procedures (3).	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “Grade of C or better in ACCT 306 and Acct 303” to “Grade of C- or better in ACCT 306. All ACCT courses numbered above 299 have a prerequisite of junior status, an overall GPA of at least 2.00 and a grade of C- or better in HXMP 102 OR Graduate Status.”
ARTH421	Visual Culture of Medieval Pilgrimage	New course
ARTS307	Introduction to Interdisciplinary Studio	New course
BADM111	Cohort: Academic Success	New course
CSCI311	Computer Architecture and Organization	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “A grade of C- or better in CSCI 208; and grade of C- or better in MATH 261” to “Grade of C- or better in MATH261; and either ASWD major or grade of C- or better in CSCI208.”

Course	Title	Action
CSCI327	327. Social Implications of Computing (3).	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “CRTW201 and CSCI, DIFD, or BADM/CIFS major; or permission of the department chair” to “CRTW201 and CSCI, DIFD, ASWD, or BADM/CIFS major.”
CSCI329	Race, Gender, Class, and Computing	New course
CSCI355	355. Database Processing (3:3:0).	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “A grade of C- or better in either CSCI 208 or CSCI 242; grade of C- or better in CSCI 210” to “A grade of C- or better in either CSCI 208 or CSCI 243; grade of C- or better in CSCI 210.”
CSCI365	Information Security	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “C- or better in CSCI 208” to “C- or better in CSCI 208 or ASWD major.”
CSCI432	Computer Science Theory	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “CSCI 271 and CSCI 311” to “CSCI 311 and grade of C- or better in CSCI 271.”
CSCI440	440. Introduction to Computer Graphics (3).	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “MATH 101 or 103 or 201, MATH 261 or 300, and a grade of C or better in CSCI 208” to “MATH261; either ASWD degree or grade of C- or better in CSCI208.”
CSCI441	Web Application Design and Development	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “CSCI 355 and (CSCI 241 or CSCI 243 or CSCI 297)” to “CSCI355 and (CSCI243 or CSCI297 or ASWD major).”
CSCI451	Mobile Application Development	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “CSCI271 or CSCI355” to “CSCI271 or CSCI355 or ASWD major.”
CSCI466	Network Processing	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “QMTH205; and either CSCI271 or CSCI355” to “QMTH205 or MATH341 or MATH141; and either CSCI271 or CSCI355.”
CSCI491	Software Development Internship	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “2.5 GPA both overall and within major; and either CSCI271 or CSCI355” to “2.5 GPA both overall and within major; and CSCI271 or CSCI355 or ASWD major.”
CSCI492	Information Systems Internship	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “2.5 GPA both overall and within major; and either CSCI271 or CSCI355” to “2.5 GPA both overall and within major; and CSCI271 or CSCI355 or ASWD major.”

Course	Title	Action
DANT201	Choreography I	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “DANT 200 and DANA 112, 211 or equivalent, and THRT115” to “DANT 200 and DANA 112, 211 or equivalent.”
DIFD311	Digital Culture and Society	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “DIFD major or DIFD minor or permission of the DIFD Department and C- or better in HMXP 102” to “DIFD major or DIFD minor or permission of the DIFD Department and C- or better in HMXP 102 and a 2.0 GPA.”
EDUC531	Teaching Elementary and Secondary Mathematics	Modify course: Renumber from EDUC 331; Add additional requirements for graduate credit.
EXSC384	Exercise Physiology	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “C- in BIOL 214 or BIOL 308” to “C- in BIOL 214 or BIOL 308, cumulative GPA 2.5.”
EXSC385	Exercise Physiology Laboratory	Modify course: Change prerequisite from BIOL 308 to “C- in BIOL 214 or BIOL 308, cumulative GPA 2;” Change corequisite from “BIOL 308, EXSC 384” to EXSC 384.
EXSC465	Strength and Conditioning	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “PESH 102, minimum Junior status” to “PESH 102, minimum Junior status, C- or higher EXSC 384, 2.5 overall GPA.”
EXSC480	Exercise Testing and Prescription	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “PHED 384, PHED 385” to “EXSC 384, Cumulative GPA 2.5;” Remove corequisite of “PHED 481 for EXSC majors only.”
EXSC481	Individual Program Design and Application	Modify course: Change course title from Application of Exercise Testing and Prescription; Change prerequisite from “EXSC 384, EXSC 385, EXSC 480, EXSC 511” to “EXSC 385, EXSC 480, EXSC 511, PESH 201 or proof of valid CPR, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC484	Exercise Physiology II	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “BIOL 213 and BIOL 214 OR BIOL 307 and 308, and C- in PHED 384 or EXSC 384” to “BIOL 213 and BIOL 214 OR BIOL 307 and 308, and C- in PHED 384 or EXSC 384, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC486	Exercise Physiology II Laboratory	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “BIOL 214 or 308, EXSC 384, EXSC 385” to “BIOL 214 or 308, EXSC 384, EXSC 385, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC492	Certification Seminar in Exercise Science: Exercise Physiologist	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of

Course	Title	Action
		advisor” to “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor, PESH 201 or proof of valid First Aid & CPR, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC493	Certification Seminar in Exercise Science: Strength & Conditioning	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor” to “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor, PESH 201 or proof of valid First Aid & CPR, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC494	Portfolio in Exercise Science	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor” to “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
EXSC496	Internship in Exercise Science	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor” to “Grade of C- or higher in BIOL 213 or 307, BIOL 214 or 308, senior standing, approval of advisor, PESH 201 or proof of valid First Aid & CPR, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
FINC519	Security Analysis and Portfolio Management	New course
FREN111	Accelerated Elementary French I	New course
FREN112	Accelerated Elementary French II	New course
GERM111	Accelerated Elementary German I	New course
GERM112	Accelerated Elementary German II	New course
HDFS370	Research in Human Development and Family Studies	New course
HDFS490	Contemporary Issues and Trends in Family Studies	New course
MLED530	Strategies and Assessment for Middle Level Learners	Modify course: Renumber course from MLED 330; Add additional requirements for graduate credit; Update terms offered; Change corequisite from MLED 331 to MLED 531.
MLED531	Field Experience in Middle Level Education	Modify course: Renumber course from MLED 331; Add additional requirements for graduate credit; Change corequisite from MLED

Course	Title	Action
		330 to MLED 530.
MLED592	Internship I	New course
MLED593	Capstone in Middle Level Education	Modify course: Renumber course from MLED 405; Add additional requirements for graduate credit; Change corequisite from EDUC 402 to “EDCO 402 or EDCO 690.”
MUSA161N	Winthrop Symphony Orchestra	New course
MUSA173	Beginning Steel Drums	New course
MUSA273	Advanced Steel Drums	New course
MUSA291N	Lab Ensemble - Woodwinds	New course
MUSA295N	Lab Ensemble - Brass	New course
MUSA297N	Lab Ensemble - Percussion	New course
NUTR222	NUTR 222 - Introduction to Nutrition Laboratory	New course
NUTR380	Nutrition Education Theory and Practice	Modify course: Remove corequisite of NUTR 370.
NUTR494	494. Seminar in Human Nutrition (3).	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “NUTR 370 (A grade of C- or higher); Human Nutrition Majors Only. NUTR 427 may be taken as a pre- or co-requisite” to “Senior Standing;” Remove corequisite of NUTR 427.
PESH111	111. Introduction to Spin Cycling	Modify course: X-course becoming a permanent course.
PESH381	Research Methods in Exercise and Physical Activity	Modify course: Change course title from “Research Methods in Physical Activity and Sports Management;” Change prerequisite from “Junior status, grade of C or better in WRIT 101 or HMXP 102” to “Junior status, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
READ570	Instructional Methods and Assessment I: Teaching Emergent, Beginning, and Struggling Readers and Writers.	New course
READ580	Instructional Methods and Assessment II: Teaching Transitional, Intermediate, and	New course

Course	Title	Action
	Advanced Readers and Writers	
SPAN111	Accelerated Elementary Spanish I	New course
SPAN112	Accelerated Elementary Spanish II	New course
SPED591	Assessment in Special Education (3).	Modify course: Renumber from SPED 391; Add additional requirements for graduate credit; Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “SPED 281 and admission to Teacher Education Program” to “SPED 281 Introduction to the Special Education OR SPED 681 Educational Implications for the Exceptional Individual.”
SPED593	Professional Ethics in Special Education	Modify course: Renumber from SPED 401; Add additional requirements for graduate credit; Remove prerequisite of EDUC 401; Change corequisite from EDUC 402 to “SPED 402 or 690.”
SPMA325	Global Perspectives in Sport	Modify course: Update terms offered; Add prerequisite of “Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
SPMA380	History of Sport	Modify course: Renumber course from SPMA 381; Update terms offered; Add prerequisite of “Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
SPMA490	Sales and Promotion in Sport	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “SPMA Major, Junior Status, and SPMA 480” to “SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 480, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.”
THRA180	Technical Theatre Practicum: Running Crew	Modify course: Remove prerequisite of THRT 110.
THRA260	Stagecraft	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRT110, THRT115, THRT210, THRA120, with a grade of C or better in each course” to “THRT110, THRT115, THRT210, THRA120, with a grade of C- or better in each course.”
THRA262	Drafting for Theatre	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRT110, 115, 210, THRA120, and 180 with a grade of C or better in each course” to “THRT110, 115, 210, THRA120, and 180 with a grade of C- or better in each course.”
THRA360	Scene Design	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRT110, 115, 210, THRA120, and 180 with a grade of C or better in each course” to “THRT110, 115, 210, THRA120, and 180 with a grade of C- or better in each course.”

Course	Title	Action
THRA411	Audition Techniques	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRA 120, 180, THRT 110, 115, 210” to “THRA 120, THRT 110, 115, 210 with a grade of C- or better.”
THRA413	Auditioning for Musical Theatre	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRA 120, 180, THRT 110, 115, 210, musical theatre major or permission of department” to “THRA 120, THRT 110, 115, 210 with C- or better, Theatre major with musical theatre concentration or permission of department.”
THRT110	Introduction to Design for Theatre	Modify course: Remove corequisite of THRA 180.
THRT312	History of Dress and Decor	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “THRT110, 115, 210, THRA120 and 180 with a grade of C or better in each course, or permission of instructor” to “THRT110, 115, 210, and THRA120 with a grade of C- or better in each course, or permission of instructor.”
THRT386	Theatre History and Literature II	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from CRTW 201 to “CRTW 201, THRT 385.”

The following 14 items were not approved by CUC. A request for clarification will be sent to the departments. Upon receipt of sufficient clarification, these items will be discussed at Academic Council for approval.

Course	Title	Action
ARTH480	Special Topics in Art History	Modify course: Remove prerequisite of “ARTH 175 and 176 or permission of the instructor.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
PLSC319	Race and Ethnic Politics in the United States	Modify course: Update teaching method; Remove prerequisite of “PLSC 201 or AAMS 300 with grade of C- or better or permission of the instructor.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
READ590	Children's Literature	New course Hold for explanation how this course differs from READ 290
SPMA200	Sport Ethics & Governance	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “SPMA major. SPMA 101” to “SPMA Major, Grade C or better in SPMA 101.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites

Course	Title	Action
SPMA240	Sport Facility Management	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “SPMA major. SPMA 101” to “SPMA Major, Grade C or better in SPMA 101.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA245	Sport Event Management	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “SPMA major. SPMA 101” to “SPMA Major, Grade C or better in SPMA 101.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA355	Public Relations in Sport Industry	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “SPMA 101 and SPMA Major” to “SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 101, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA390	Research and Data Analysis in Sport Management	Modify course: Update terms offered; Change prerequisite from “SPMA Major, SPMA 101 and grade of C or better in WRIT 101 or HXMP 102” to “SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 101, Grade of C or better in WRIT 101, Grade of C or better in HXMP 102, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA392	392. Field Experiences in SPMA (3:0:3).	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Junior or Senior standing as an admitted SPMA major, approval of the Sport Management Program coordinator” to “Junior or Senior standing as an SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 101, Cumulative GPA of 2.5, Approval of Sport Management Program Coordinator.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA398	Seminar in Sport Management	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “Junior standing as a Sport Management major, Grade of C or higher in SPMA 101 and approval of sport management program coordinator” to “Junior or Senior standing as an SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 101, Cumulative GPA of 2.5, Approval of Sport Management Program Coordinator.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA410	Sport Finance	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “SPMA Major, SPMA 101, and ECON 103 or 215” to “SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 101, Grade of C or better in ECON 103 or 215, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA480	Sport Marketing	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “SPMA Major, Junior

Course	Title	Action
		Status, and SPMA 101” to “SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 240 and SPMA 245, Cumulative GPA of 2.5.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA494	Sport Management Portfolio	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “C or better in SPMA 392 and 398” to “Junior or Senior standing as an SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 392, Grade of C or better in SPMA 398, Cumulative GPA of 2.5, Approval of Sport Management Program Coordinator.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites
SPMA496	Internship in Sport Management	Modify course: Change prerequisite from “SPMA 398, junior status as an SPMA major, admission into the SPMA Program” to “Junior or Senior standing as an SPMA Major, Grade of C or better in SPMA 392, Grade of C or better in SPMA 398, Cumulative GPA of 2.5, Approval of Sport Management Program Coordinator.” Hold for clarification of prerequisites

The following 3 course action items were approved at College Assembly Level and require no further action:

Course	Title	Action
BIOL472	Undergraduate Research in Biology	Modify course: Remove note “May not be used for Area D credit.”
DIFD141	Introduction to Web Application and Digital Information Design	Modify course: Change title from Introduction to Web Application Design; Update catalog description; Change lecture hours from 0 to 3.
ENGL311	Special Types of Literature	Modify course: Change the number of times a student can receive credit for this course from 1 to 3; add note that may be retaken for additional credit under different topics.